

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Libertarian Party of North Dakota,
Richard Ames, Thommy Passa and
Anthony Stewart,

Plaintiffs-Appellant,

v.

Alvin A. Jaeger,

Defendant-Appellee.)

Case No. 10-3212

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEASTERN DIVISION**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLEE

State of North Dakota
Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney at Law

By: Douglas A. Bahr
Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04940
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
Summary of Argument	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument.....	5
I. The district court correctly held N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36 does not violate the First Amendment	6
A. Restrictions on election laws are constitutional if they reasonably and non-discriminatorily achieve important state interests	6
B. Requiring candidates show substantial support to be placed on the ballot is a compelling state interest.....	7
C. N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36 is reasonable and nondiscriminatory	9
D. N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36 did not place an unconstitutional burden on the plaintiff candidates.....	13
E. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated N.D.C.C. § 16.1- 11-36 has a history of burdening minor party state legislative candidates	15
F. N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36 is nondiscriminatory.....	17
G. <i>Munro</i> strongly supports the constitutionality of N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36.....	17
H. The cases cited by Plaintiffs do not support their position.....	22
II. The district court correctly held N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Party v. White,
415 U.S. 767 (1974).....7

Anderson v. Celebrezze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983).....7, 10, 18, 23

Bogren v. Minnesota,
236 F.3d 399 (8th Cir. 2000)1, 28

Branson v. O.F. Mossberg & Sons, Inc.,
221 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2000)6

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992).....6

Coal for Sensible & Humane Solutions v. Wamser,
771 F.2d 395 (8th Cir. 1985)6

Crooks v. Lynch,
557 F.3d 846 (8th Cir. 2009)5

Fitz v. Dolyak,
712 F.2d 330 (8th Cir. 1983)6

Greaves v. State Bd. of Elections,
508 F. Supp. 78 (E.D.N.C. 1980)27

Hustace v. Doi,
588 P.2d 915 (Haw. 1978)..... 20-22

Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979).....6

Jenness v. Fortson,
403 U.S. 431 (1971).....7, 8, 10, 24

Kuelbs v. Hill,
615 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2010)5

Lee v. Keith,
463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)7, 27

Lendall v. Bryant,
387 F. Supp. 397 (E.D. Ark. 1975)7, 27

Lendall v. Jernigan,
424 F. Supp. 951 (E.D. Ark. 1977)27

<u>MacBride v. Exon</u> , 558 F.2d 443 (8 th Cir. 1977)	7-10, 24, 25
<u>McLain v. Meier</u> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8 th Cir. 1980)	8, 24, 25
<u>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</u> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	1, 8, 13, 17-20, 22, 28-30
<u>Republican Party v. Klobuchar</u> , 381 F.3d 785 (8 th Cir. 2004)	15
<u>Socialist Labor Party v. Rhodes</u> , 318 F. Supp. 1262 (S.D. Ohio 1970), <u>aff'd</u> , 409 U.S. 942 (1972).....	24
<u>Storer v. Brown</u> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	10, 18, 25-26
<u>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</u> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	6
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	10, 11, 24

Statutes

N.D.C.C. § 16.1-01-04.....	9, 11
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-05-07	11-12
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-11(1)	2, 12
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-11(2)	2
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-30.....	15
N.D.C.C. § 16.1-11-36.....	1-7, 9-11, 13-19, 21-23, 25, 26, 28, 29
N.D. Const. art. II, § 1.....	11
